Features
• Peak pulse power:
– 5000 W (10/1000 μs)
– up to 48 kW (8/20 μs)
• Stand-off voltage range from 5 V to 100 V
• Unidirectional and bidirectional types
• Low leakage current: 0.2 µA at 25 °C
• Operating Tj max: 175 °C

Tj Operating junction temperature range -55 to +175 °C
TL Maximum lead temperature for soldering during 10 s 260 °C
Figure 1. Electrical characteristics - parameter definitions
Figure 2. Pulse definition for electrical characteristics
SMC50JxxA, SMC50JxxCA
Characteristics
DS13845 - Rev 1 page 2/12
Table 2. Electrical characteristics - parameter values (Tamb = 25 °C, unless otherwise specified)
Type
IRM max at VRM VBR at IBR (1)
10 / 1000 µs 8 / 20µs
αT
VCL(2)(3) IPP(4) RD VCL(2)(3) IPP(4) RD
25 °C 85°C Min. Typ. Max. Max. Max. Max. Max. Max.
µA µA V V V V mA V A mΩ V A mΩ 10-4/°C
SMC50J5.0A/CA 20 50 5.0 6.4 6.74 7.1 10 9.2 544 3.86 14.4 2136 3.42 5.7
SMC50J6.0A/CA 20 50 6.0 6.7 7.05 7.4 10 10.3 486 5.97 14.7 2042 3.57 5.9
SMC50J6.5A/CA 20 50 6.5 7.2 7.58 8 10 11.2 447 7.16 15.2 1986 3.63 6.1
SMC50J8.5A/CA 20 50 8.5 9.4 9.9 10.4 1 14.4 348 11.5 18.6 1710 4.80 7.3
SMC50J10A/CA 0.2 1 10 11.1 11.7 12.3 1 17 295 15.9 21.7 1505 6.25 7.8
SMC50J11A/CA 0.2 1 11 12.3 13 13.7 1 18 275 15.6 24.2 1387 7.57 8.1
SMC50J12A/CA 0.2 1 12 13.3 14 14.7 1 19.9 252 20.6 25.3 1309 8.10 8.3
SMC50J13A/CA 0.2 1 13 14.4 15.2 16 1 21.5 233 23.6 27.2 1227 9.13 8.4
SMC50J14A/CA 0.2 1 14 15.7 16.5 17.3 1 23.1 216 26.9 29 1151 10.2 8.6
SMC50J15A/CA 0.2 1 15 16.7 17.6 18.5 1 24.4 205 28.8 32.5 1095 12.8 8.8
SMC50J16A/CA 0.2 1 16 17.9 18.8 19.8 1 26 192 32.3 34.2 1040 13.8 9.0
SMC50J18A/CA 0.2 1 18 20 21.1 22.2 1 29.2 171 40.9 39.3 950 18.0 9.2
SMC50J20A/CA 0.2 1 20 22.2 23.4 24.6 1 32.4 155 50.3 42.8 876 20.8 9.4
SMC50J22A/CA 0.2 1 22 24.4 25.7 27 1 35.5 141 60.3 48.3 815 26.1 9.6
SMC50J23A/CA 0.2 1 23 25.7 27 28.4 1 37.8 135 69.6 49.2 784 26.5 9.6
SMC50J24A/CA 0.2 1 24 26.7 28.1 29.5 1 38.9 129 72.9 50 760 27.0 9.6
SMC50J26A/CA 0.2 1 26 28.9 30.4 31.9 1 42.1 119 85.7 53.5 715 30.2 9.7
SMC50J28A/CA 0.2 1 28 31.1 32.7 34.3 1 45.4 110 100.9 59 675 36.6 9.8
SMC50J30A/CA 0.2 1 30 33.2 35 36.8 1 48.4 103 112.6 64.3 640 43.0 9.9
SMC50J31A/CA 0.2 1 31 34.2 36 37.8 1 50.2 100 124 65 626 43.5 9.9
SMC50J33A/CA 0.2 1 33 36.7 38.6 40.5 1 53.3 94 136 69.7 593 49.2 10.0
SMC50J36A/CA 0.2 1 36 40 42.1 44.2 1 58.1 86 162 76 550 57.8 10.0
SMC50J40A/CA 0.2 1 40 44.4 46.7 49 1 64.5 78 199 84 511 68.5 10.1
SMC50J48A/CA 0.2 1 48 53.2 56 58.8 1 77.4 65 286 100 444 92.8 10.3
SMC50J58A/CA 0.2 1 58 64.6 68 71.4 1 93.6 53 419 121 381 130 10.4
SMC50J64A/CA 0.2 1 64 71.1 74.8 78.6 1 103 47 519 133 353 154 10.4
SMC50J70A/CA 0.2 1 70 77.9 82 86.1 1 113 42 640 146 345 174 10.5
SMC50J85A/CA 0.2 1 85 95 100 105 1 137 32 1000 178 265 275 10.6
SMC50J100A/CA 0.2 1 100 111 117 123 1 179 28 2000 212 227 392 10.7
1. To calculate VBR versus Tj : VBR at Tj = VBR at 25 °C x (1 + αT x (Tj - 25))
2. To calculate VCL versus Tj : VCL at Tj = VCL at 25 °C x (1 + αT x (Tj - 25))
3. To calculate VCL max versus IPPappli: VCLmax = VBRmax + RD x IPPappli
4. Surge capability given for both directions for unidirectional and bidirectional devices

Reflow profile
DS13845 - Rev 1 page 9/12
3 Ordering information
Table 5. Ordering information
Order code Marking Package Weight Base qty. Delivery mode
SMC50JxxA/CA(1) See Table 6. Marking. SMC 264 mg 2500 Tape and reel
1. Where xx corresponds to VRM and A or CA indicates unidirectional or bidirectional version.
Table 6. Marking
Order code Marking Order code Marking
SMC50J5.0A EAI SMC50J5.0CA EAI
SMC50J6.0A EAK SMC50J6.0CA EAK
SMC50J6.5A EAL SMC50J6.5CA EAL
SMC50J8.5A EAP SMC50J8.5CA EAP
SMC50J10A EAS SMC50J10CA EAS
SMC50J11A EAU SMC50J11CA EAU
SMC50J12A EAW SMC50J12CA EAW
SMC50J13A EAY SMC50J13CA EAY
SMC50J14A EBA SMC50J14CA EBA
SMC50J15A EBC SMC50J15CA EBC
SMC50J16A EBE SMC50J16CA EBE
SMC50J18A EBI SMC50J18CA EBI
SMC50J20A EBM SMC50J20CA EBM
SMC50J22A EBO SMC50J22CA EBO
SMC50J23A EBP SMC50J23CA EBP
SMC50J24A EBQ SMC50J24CA EBQ
SMC50J26A EBS SMC50J26CA EBS
SMC50J28A EBU SMC50J28CA EBU
SMC50J30A EBW SMC50J30CA EBW
SMC50J31A EBX SMC50J31CA EBX
SMC50J33A EBZ SMC50J33CA EBZ
SMC50J36A ECC SMC50J36CA ECC
SMC50J40A ECG SMC50J40CA ECG
SMC50J48A ECO SMC50J48CA ECO
SMC50J58A ECY SMC50J58CA ECY
SMC50J64A EDE SMC50J64CA EDE
SMC50J70A EDK SMC50J70CA EDK
SMC50J85A EDZ SMC50J85CA EDZ
SMC50J100A EEO SMC50J100CA EEO
Note: Marking differentiation between unidirectional and bidirectional devices is done with cathode bar.
SMC50JxxA, SMC50JxxCA
Ordering information
DS13845 - Rev 1 page 10/12